CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT made and entered into this _____ day of _March_, 2013, by and between Trans-Tel Central, Inc., as Party of the First Part, hereinafter designated as the CONTRACTOR, and the City of Norman, a municipal corporation, hereinafter designated as the CITY, Party of the Second Part.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the CITY has caused to be prepared in accordance with law, specifications, and other bidding documents for the work hereinafter described and has approved and adopted all of said bidding documents, and has caused Notice to Bidders to be given and advertised as required by law, and has received sealed proposals for the furnishing of design, labor and materials for the following project:

Fiber Optic Build Out to Fire Station 9

as outlined and set our in the bidding documents and in accordance with the terms and provisions of said CONTRACT; and,

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR in response to said Notice to Bidders, has submitted to the CITY on the manner and at the time specified, a sealed proposal in accordance with the terms of this Contract; and,

WHEREAS, the CITY, in the manner provided by law, has publicly opened, examined, and canvassed the proposals submitted and has determined and declared the above-named CONTRACTOR to be the lowest and best Bidder on the above-prepared project, and has duly awarded this CONTRACT to said CONTRACTOR, for the sum named in the proposal, to wit: hundred-eighty Two four thousand hundred Dollars (\$ 284,200.00);

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual agreements, and covenants herein contained, the parties to this CONTRACT have agreed, and hereby agree, as follows:

1) The CONTRACTOR shall, in a good and first-class, workman-like manner at his own cost and expense, furnish all labor, materials, tools, and equipment required to perform and complete said work in strict accordance with this CONTRACT and the following CONTRACT Documents: The Bid Notice published in the Norman Transcript, the Notice to Bidders, Request for Proposal No. RFP-1213-46, the Contractor's Proposal, and Bonds thereto, all of which documents are on file in the Office of the Purchasing Agent of the City of Norman, and are made a part of this CONTRACT as fully as if the same were set out at length.

Contract No. K-1213-174 Page 1 of 5 The CITY shall make payments minus a five percent (5%) retainage to the CONTRACTOR in the following manner: On or about the first day of each month, the project engineer, or other appropriate person, will make accurate estimates of the value, based on CONTRACT prices, or work done, and materials incorporated in the work and of materials suitably stored at the site thereof during the preceding calendar month. The CONTRACTOR shall furnish to the project engineer, or other appropriate person, such detailed information as he may request to aid him as a guide in the preparation of the monthly estimates.

Each monthly estimate for payment must contain or have attached an affidavit in accordance with the Constitution of the State of Oklahoma, Title 74, Section 3109-3110, and Title 62, Section 310.09.

On completion of the work, but prior to the acceptance thereof by the CITY, it shall be the duty of the project engineer, or other appropriate person, to determine that said work has been completely and fully performed in accordance with said CONTRACT Documents; and upon making such determinations said official shall make his final certificate to the CITY.

The CONTRACTOR shall furnish proof that all claims and obligations incurred by him in connection with the performance of said work have been fully paid and settled; said information shall be in the form of an affidavit, which shall bear the approval of the surety on the CONTRACT Bonds for payment of the final estimate to the CONTRACTOR; thereupon, the final estimate (including retainage) will be approved and paid.

- It is further agreed that the CONTRACTOR will commence said work within 5 days following receipt of a NOTICE-TO-PROCEED, and prosecute the same vigorously and continuously, and complete the same 76 work days following receipt of said NOTICE-TO-PROCEED.
- 4) That the CITY shall pay the CONTRACTOR for the work performed as follows:
 - a. Payment for unit price items shall be at the unit price bid for actual construction quantities.
 - b. Construction items specified but not included as bid items shall be considered incidental and shall not be paid for directly, but shall be included in the bid price for any or all of the pay quantities.

Should any defective work or materials be discovered or should a reasonable doubt arise at to the quality of any work completed, there will be deducted from the next estimate an amount equal to the value of the defective or questionable work and shall not be paid until the defects are remedied.

And that the CONTRACTOR'S bid is hereby made a part of this Agreement.

- 5) That the CITY reserves the right to add to or subtract from the estimated quantities or amount of work to be performed up to a maximum of 15% of the total bid price. The work to be performed or deducted shall be at the unit price bid.
- That the CONTRACTOR will not undertake to furnish any materials or to perform any work not specifically authorized under the terms of this Agreement unless additional materials or work are authorized by written Change Order, executed by the CITY; and that in the event any additional work are provided by the CONTRACTOR without such authorization, the CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to any compensation therefore whatsoever.
- 7) That if any additional work is performed or additional materials provided by the CONTRACTOR upon authorization by the CITY, the CONTRACTOR shall be compensated therefor at the unit price and as agreed to by both parties in the execution of the Change Order.
- That the CONTRACTOR shall perform the work and provide the materials strictly in accordance with the specifications as to quality and kind and all work and materials shall be subject to rejection by the CITY through its authorized representatives for failure to meet such requirements, and in the event of such rejection, the CONTRACTOR shall replace the work and materials without compensation therefor by the CITY.
- 9) That the Project Schedule as set forth in Request for Proposal No. RFP-1213-46, Section 6 is modified as follows:

Activity	Completion Date
Consultant Contract on City of Norman Council Agenda	03/12/13
Consultant Can Initiate Work	03/13/13
Target Project Completion Date	06/20/13
Possible Penalty Accrual for Work Not Completed	07/05/13

- 10) The CONTRACTOR shall complete the work in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. The CONTRACTOR further agrees to pay \$500 a day for each day after July 5, 2013 until the project is completed.
- Indemnification. The CONTRACTOR agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the CITY, its officers, servants, and employees, from and against any and all liability, loss, damage, cost, and expense (including attorneys' fees and accountants' fees) caused by an error, omission, or negligent act of the CONTRACTOR in the performance of services under this Agreement. CITY agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the CONTRACTOR, its officers, servants, and employees, from and against any and all liability, loss, damage, cost, and expense (including attorneys' fees and accountants' fees) caused by an error, omission, or negligent act of the CITY in the performance of services under this Agreement, provided such indemnification shall be applicable only to the extent sovereign immunity has been waived pursuant to Oklahoma law. The CONTRACTOR and the CITY each agree to promptly service notice on the other party of any

claims arising hereunder, and shall cooperate in the defense of such claims. The acceptance by CITY or its representatives of any certification of insurance providing for coverage other than as required in this Agreement to be furnished by the CONTRACTOR shall in no event be deemed a waiver of any of the provisions of this indemnity provision. None of the foregoing provisions shall deprive the CITY of any action, right, or remedy otherwise available to CITY at common law.

- 12) The CONTRACTOR shall furnish surety bonds and certificate of insurance as specified herein which bonds and insurance must be approved by the CITY prior to issuance of the Work Order and commencement of work on the project.
- No provision of this CONTRACT or of any such aforementioned document shall be interpreted or given legal effect to create an obligation on the part of the CITY to third persons, including, by way of illustration but not exclusion, sureties upon performance bonds, payment bonds or other bonds, assignees of the CONTRACTOR, subcontractors, and persons performing labor, furnishing material or in any other way contributing to or assisting in the performance of the obligations of the CONTRACTOR; nor shall any such provisions be interpreted or given legal effect to afford a defense against any obligation owed or assumed by such third person to the CITY or in any way to restrict the freedom of the CITY to exercise full discretion in its dealing with the Contractor.
- 14) The sworn, notarized statement below must be signed and notarized before this Contract will become effective.

STATE OF <u>OKLAHOMA</u>) COUNTY OF <u>CLEVELAND</u>)

A. Scott Jackson, of lawful age, being first duly sworn, on oath says that (s)he is the agent authorized by CONTRACTOR to submit the above CONTRACT to the CITY. Affiant further states that CONTRACTOR has not paid, given or donated or agreed to pay, give, or donate to any officer or employee of the CITY any money or other thing of value, either directly or indirectly, in the procuring of the CONTRACT.

Submitted and sworn to before me this 4 day of Mare , 2013

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

3/8/15



respectively the <u>4th</u> day of <u>March</u> , 20 <u>13</u> , and	he First and Second Part have hereunto set their theday of	hands and seals, 20
ATTEST: Corporate Seal) (where applicable) Corporate Secretary (where applicable)	Trans-Tel, Central, Inc Principal Signed: Authorized Representative Executive Vice President, CFO Title Address: 2805 Broce Drive Norman, OK 73072	
	Telephone:405-310-0711	
CITY OF NORMAN		
Approved as to form and legality this City Attorney	<u>day of Marh</u> , 20 <u>13</u> .	
Approved by the City of Norman this	day of, 20	-·
ATTEST:		
City Clerk M	ayor	

CONTRACT AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF <u>OKLAHOMA</u> COUNTY OF <u>CLEVELAND</u>

A. Scott Jackson, of lawful age, being first duly sworn, o oath says that (s)he is the Agent authorized by the Firm of Trans-Tel Central, Inc. to submit the above Contract to the City of Norman, Oklahoma.

Affidavit further states that such firm has not paid, given or donated or agreed to pay, give, or donate to any officer or employee of the City of Norman, Oklahoma, any money or other thing of value, either directly or indirectly, in the procuring of the Contract.

CONTRACTOR

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 4 day Notary Public	ey of Mare	, 20 <u>L3</u> .
My Commission Expires: 318115	, 20	TERI CANAL



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

03/04/13

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s)

PRODUCER Universal Insurance Agency Inc PO Box 6327 Moore, OK 73153 Horace Phillips		405-799-3311 CONTACT Teresa Ray	1 CONTACT Teresa Ray					
			405-799-3330					
INCHIDED	Trans Tal Control I	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #					
INSURED	Trans-Tel Central, Inc. 2805 Broce Drive Norman, OK 73072	INSURER A: West American Insurance Co	44393					
		INSURER B : Peerless Insurance Company						
		INSURER C: Ohio Casualty Insurance Co	24074					
		INSURER D:						
		INSURER E :						
		INSURER F:						
COVERA	GES CERTIFICATE NUMBI	ER: REVISION NUMBER:						

T	THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD									
	CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.									
_	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	COLORED WAS CONDITIONED OF SOCIE	POLI	UIES.	. LIMIT O SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN !	KEDUCED BY	PAID CLAIMS			re reino,
INSF		TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSR	WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	rs	
ļ	GEN	NERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
Α	X	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	X	X	BKO50479634	04/15/12	04/15/13	DAMAGE TO RENTED	-	
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	90,04553	100.0012			0 11 107 10	PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	1,000,000
	Х	Contractual Liab						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	15,000
		XCU Included						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
								GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	GEN	N'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
		POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC							\$	
_	-	TOMOBILE LIABILITY	X	X			COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000	
Α	X	ANY AUTO			BAW50479634	04/15/12	04/15/13	BODILY INJURY (Per person)		-,,,,
		ALL OWNED AUTOS						()	\$	
		SCHEDULED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	X	HIRED AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
	X	NON-OWNED AUTOS							\$	
Α	Х	Hired Car PD			\$85,000	04/15/12	04/15/13		\$	
	X	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	9,000,000
С		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			BXO50479634	04/15/12	04/15/13			9,000,000
C		DEDUCTIBLE						AGGREGATE	\$	9,000,000
		RETENTION \$							\$	
	WOF	RKERS COMPENSATION				04/15/12		Y WC STATU- OTH-	\$	
В		D EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 'PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE Y / N			MOSCESSO		04/15/13	X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS OTH- ER		
_	OFFI	ICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A	X	WC8659029			E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
	(Mar	ndatory in NH) s, describe under						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT		1,000,000
	100	ted/LeasedEquip			BKO50479634	04/15/12	04/15/13	Limit		500,000
Α	Inst	all/Bldrs Risk			BMO50479634	04/15/12	04/15/13	Limit		500,000
	000,000									

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)
RE: Contract K-1213-174 - Fiber Optic Build Out to Fire Station 9

CERTIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLATION
City of Norman 201A West Gray Norman, OK 73070	CITYNOR	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
tooman, ex 70070		deresa Ray

REVISION NUMBER: